
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF GAME 
AND FISH, 

 Petitioner, 

 v. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her official 
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE UNITED 
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR; UNITED STATES FISH AND 
WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE, in 
his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE 
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE 
SERVICE; DR. BENJAMIN N. TUGGLE, in 
his official capacity as SOUTHWEST 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR FOR THE UNITED 
STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  

 Federal Respondents, and 

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE; CENTER FOR 
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; WILDEARTH 
GUARDIANS; and NEW MEXICO 
WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, 

 Defendant-Intervenors. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 1:16-cv-00462-WJ-KBM 

DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ NOTICE 
OF APPEAL

Defendant-Intervenors Defenders of Wildlife, Center for Biological Diversity, WildEarth 

Guardians, and New Mexico Wilderness Alliance hereby appeal the Court’s June 10, 2016 Order 

of Preliminary Injunction, Dkt. #33, and Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Petitioner’s 

Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Order for Proposed Order of Injunction, Dkt. #32.  This 

appeal is taken to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit. 
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Respectfully submitted this 28th day of July, 2016. 

s/ McCrystie Adams
McCrystie Adams (CO Bar No. 34121) 
James Jay Tutchton (CO Bar No. 21138) 
(appearing by association with Federal Bar 
member pursuant to L.R. 83.3(a))
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE 
535 16th Street, Suite 310 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Phone: (720) 943-0459 (Adams) 
Phone: (720) 943-0457 (Tutchton) 
madams@defenders.org;  
jtutchton@defenders.org

Judy Calman (NM Bar No. 138206) 
(admitted to practice in D. N.M.)  
NEW MEXICO WILDERNESS ALLIANCE 
142 Truman St. NE #B-1 
Albuquerque, NM 87108 
Phone: 505-843-8696 
judy@nmwild.org

Attorneys for Defenders of Wildlife, Center for 
Biological Diversity, WildEarth Guardians, and 
New Mexico Wilderness Alliance 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that July 28, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing document through 

the CM/ECF System, which will send notification of this filing to all counsel of record: 

Paul S. Weiland  pweiland@nossaman.com  

Matthias L. Sayer  MatthiasL.Sayer@state.nm.us

Benjamin Z. Rubin  brubin@nossaman.com 

Bridget K. McNeil  bridget.mcneil@usdoj.gov 

Clifford E. Stevens, Jr. clifford.stevens@usdoj.gov

Andrew A. Smith  andrew.smith@usdoj.gov 

Karen Grohman  Karen.Grohman@usdoj.gov 

s/ McCrystie Adams
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